

The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLV Aizawl, Friday 6.5.2016 Vaisakha 16, S.E. 1938, Issue No. 113

NOTIFICATION

No. H. 13020/4/2001-PAD, the 28th April, 2016. In exercise of the powers conferred by proviso to article 162 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Mizoram hereby makes the following rules to amend the Mizoram Ministers, Leader of Opposition and Parliamentary Secretaries (Discretionary Grant) Rules, 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Rules) as follows, namely:-

Rules, 2009 (Hereinarter Ference to as the Principal Rules) as follows, harnery			
•	1. Amendment of short Title and Commencement	 "These Rules may be called The Mizoram Ministers, L Opposition, Parliamentary Secretaries and Deputy Governm Whip (Discretionary Grant) (Amendment) Rules, 2016." They shall come into force with effect from the date of puin the official Gazette of Mizoram. 	nent Chief
2	2. Amendment of Rule 2	Rule 2 of the Principal Rules shall be substituted as follow Save as provided in these rules, "These rules shall apply to all Ministers, Leader of Opposition, Par Secretaries and Deputy Govt. Chief Whip of Mizoram."	
,	3. Amendment of Rule 3	After sub-rule (7) of rule 3 of the Principal Rules, a new su shall be added as follows :- "(8) Deputy Govt. Chief Whip means an MLA appointed	. ,
4	4. Amendment of Rule 4	After clause (e) of sub-rule (1) of rule 4 of the Principal I new clause (f) shall be inserted as follows:- "(f) Deputy Govt. Chief Whip - Rs. 3.00 lakhs p.a.".	Rules, a
į	5. Amendment of Rule 5	After sub-rule (4) of rule 5 of the Principal Rules, a new su shall be added as follows:- "(5) A proposal for sanction and disbursement of the Disc Grant for the Deputy Govt. Chief Whip shall be dealt with a by the Parliamentary Affairs Department."	retionary
(6. Amendment of Rule 6	In sub-rule (2) of rule 6 of the Principal Rules, the words "c Govt. Chief Whip" shall be inserted after the word "Parli Secretary".	

Lalthangpuia Sailo,

Secretary to the Govt.of Mizoram, Parliamentary Affairs Department.